#### I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

Basel Market			Part Later	Date of	Date	Committee / Ofc	PUBLIC HEARING	DATE COMMITTEE	
Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Presentation	Referred	Referred	DATE	REPORT FILED	
	Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.	Relative to commending and congratulating Ms.	03/11/16	3/18/2016					03/17/16
310-33 (COR)		Jannica Quintanilla on being named as the 2016 "Social	3:34 p.m.	6:00 p.m.					
		Work Student of the Year" by the National Association							
		of Social Workers (NASW), Guam Chapter; and to							
		further extending a warm and sincere Un Dångkolo Na							
		Si Yu'os Ma'åse' to her for her hard work and							
		dedication to the needs of the most vulnerable							
		population of our island community.							

### I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2016 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 310-33 (COR)

Introduced by:

1

2

R. J. Respicio
T. C. Ada
V. Anthony Ada
FRANK B. AGUON, JR.
Frank F. Blas, Jr.
B. J.F. Cruz
James V. Espaldon
Brant T. McCreadie
Tommy Morrison
T. R. Muña Barnes
Michael F.Q. San Nicolas
Mary Camacho Torres
N. B. Underwood, Ph.D.

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.

Relative to commending and congratulating Ms. Jannica Quintanilla on being named as the 2016 "Social Work Student of the Year" by the National Association of Social Workers (NASW), Guam Chapter; and to further extending a warm and sincere *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to her for her hard work and dedication to the needs of the most vulnerable population of our island community.

# BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

## MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

- 3 WHEREAS, Ms. Jannica Quintanilla is recognized for excellence relative to
- 4 her exceptional performance in pursuit of her Bachelor's degree in Social Work. She
- 5 has accomplished much in her life and lives day to day with great optimism. Her
- 6 character and essence truly showcases who she is—a truly genuine soul. She has gone

above and beyond the call of duty to meet the expectations of both her Social Work professors and her fellow classmates in her cohort. She motivates her class and

pushes everyone to do their best. Jannica is a selfless and inspiring woman who

tackles her academics and strives for the best in the work she produces; and

WHEREAS, Jannica has been able to bring the cohort of her peers together and inspire them to work together in order to make sure they succeed in their classes and in the Social Work program. She continues to help keep others to stay on track with their studies, as well as keeping everyone in close contact. Her role as the Social Work Student Alliance (SWSA) President has also given her the opportunity to bring the cohort closer together; and

WHEREAS, since the beginning of the school year Jannica has showed her dedication and commitment to the program. Even as a student, she plays the many roles of a future social worker. She also keeps the cohort running strong with all the news and information that she passes on, using every opportunity she sees fit to inform others; and this is not something that she needs to do, but yet she does this because she wants to; and

WHEREAS, Jannica goes well above and beyond her duties to make sure that people are taken care of. She shows a lot of dedication to the program by always taking the initiative in many extracurricular activities, such as in her role as President of SWSA. Jannica continues the work of leadership among her cohort; and as SWSA President, she exemplifies true leadership abilities as she sacrifices her free time to advise others, be it on personal or academic issues. Jannica is one person you can always rely on, who puts the people she cares about before herself, and who always makes time for anyone in need; and

WHEREAS, every day, Jannica faces the challenge of trying to fully balance school with being a full-time single mother of three (3) beautiful children. As many

of us know, school work is something that is not to be taken lightly; however, even

2 with an overload of classes and dealing with personal situations and challenges,

Jannica still manages to persevere and be the best she can be, and her dedication and

effort should not be undermined; now therefore, be it

3

4

6

7

8

10

11

5 **RESOLVED,** that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trentai Tres Na* 

Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people

of Guam, commend and congratulate Ms. Jannica Quintanilla on being awarded as the

2016 "Social Work Student of the Year" by the National Association of Social

9 Workers (NASW), Guam Chapter; and does further extend a warm and sincere Un

Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse' to her for her hard work and dedication to the needs of

the most vulnerable population of our island community; and be it further

12 **RESOLVED,** that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules

certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of

14 the same be thereafter transmitted to Ms. Jannica Quintanilla; to the National

15 Association of Social Workers (NASW), Guam Chapter; and to the Honorable

16 Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'låhen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAL TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÂHAN ON THE 17<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF MARCH 2016.

BENJAMIN J.F. CRUZ

**Acting Speaker** 

RORY J. RESPICIO

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Legislative Secretary

### **COMMITTEE VOTING SHEET**

Resolution No. 310-33 (COR) Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. – "Relative to commending and congratulating Ms. Jannica Quintanilla on being named as the 2016 "Social Work Student of the Year" by the National Association of Social Workers (NASW), Guam Chapter; and to further extending a warm and sincere *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to her for her hard work and dedication to the needs of the most vulnerable population of our island community."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Senator Rory J. Respicio					
Chairperson					
Senator Thomas C. Ada		2102110	7		
Vice-Chairperson		J. Comment			
Speaker Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.	PAINTE	3	/		
Member	TVUIC	210010	V		
Vice-Speaker Benjamin J.F. Cruz	CALCOTTE	3	1		
Member	TUVIE	DIMIM	<b>V</b>		
Legislative Secretary					
Tina Rose Muña Barnes	EVOTE	3/10/10			The state of the s
Member		J 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	, and the second		
Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr.	FIME	3/4/4			
Member		17/1VIY	Y		
Senator Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.	1	311111	/		
Member		ZIIUIIY			***************************************
Senator Michael F.Q. San Nicolas					
Member	***				
Senator Nerissa B. Underwood, Ph.D.				***************************************	
Member	44.4		***************************************		4444
Senator V. Anthony Ada	+4077	A Control of the Cont	7		·
Minority Leader	EVOTE	3	<b>✓</b>		**************************************
Senator Mary Camacho Torres					<u></u>
Minority Member	****				***************************************

For Sponsor's Office Use Only
Sponsor Signature: Staff Contact Person:
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only
7 Certified Returned
Name: E. WINSTON M. ILICITO
Date: 3/18/2016
Notes: 3/18/14 Spoke to fre M., said water will be in 3/11/12
not received till 3/18/14. The Adapted debe on the is 3/17/14.
Adapted debe in the is 3/17/14.